ACT 95

H.B. NO. 3052

A Bill for an Act Relating to Boiler and Elevator Safety Inspector Qualifications. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 397-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

"(d) A qualified elevator inspector is a person who [has worked at least five years as an elevator mechanic¹ who] meets the criteria of the American society of mechanical engineers and the standards for the qualification of elevator inspectors of the American national standards institute and has satisfied requirements established by the department of labor and industrial relations[; provided that these experience requirements shall not apply to any person who was serving as an elevator inspector or a supervisor elevator inspector for the department of labor and industrial relations on May 22, 1974]."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 27, 1992.)

Note

1. So in original.